facility, either through evidence of prior success or an independent evaluation of projected success 

for a new institution; and 

WHEREAS, Clarke Caton Hintz provided a quote, attached hereto and made part hereof, for 

conducting a market study of Lambert Castle in the City of Paterson, in a total amount not to exceed 

twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500.00), which is being recommended for approval by the 

Director of the Department of Cultural & Historical Affairs; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Cultural & Historic Affairs is recommending 

that the Board authorize an award of contract to Clarke Caton Hintz to conduct a market study of 

Lambert Castle in the City of Paterson in a total amount not to exceed twelve thousand five hundred 

dollars ($12,500.00; and 

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No. 5-01-20-102-001-213, or any other account 

that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability 

of funds has been contingently certified by the Chief Financial Officer subject to sufficient funds